外幣風險

本集團面對交易貨幣風險。此等風險因經營單

位以其功能貨幣以外的貨幣進行銷售或購買

產生。本集團所作銷售中約5%（二零一七年：

5%）以進行銷售的經營單位的功能貨幣以外

的貨幣計值，另外有約5%（二零一七年：6%）

的成本以單位功能貨幣以外的貨幣計值。

下表顯示於報告期末所有其他變量保持不變的

情況下，本集團除稅前溢利（因貨幣資產及負

債的公平值變動所致）對人民幣匯率的合理可

能變動的敏感性。

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures

arise from sales or purchases by operating units in currencies other

than the units’ functional currencies. Approximately 5% (2017: 5%)

of the Group’s sales were denominated in currencies other than

the functional currencies of the operating units making the sale,

whilst approximately 5% (2017: 6%) of costs were denominated in

currencies other than the units’ functional currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of

the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the

RMB exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of

the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of

monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/

(decrease)

in RMB rate

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

before tax

人民幣匯率
上升╱（下跌）

除稅前溢利
增加╱（減少）

RMB’000

人民幣千元

2018 二零一八年
If US$ weakens against RMB 倘美元兌人民幣貶值 +10% (1,042)

If US$ strengthens against RMB 倘美元兌人民幣升值 –10% 1,042

2017 二零一七年

If US$ weakens against RMB 倘美元兌人民幣貶值 +10% (1,842)

If US$ strengthens against RMB 倘美元兌人民幣升值 –10% 1,842

永盛新材料有限公司 2018年報 215

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
合併財務報表附註

31 December 2018 二零一八年十二月三十一日

36. 金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

利率風險

本集團亦面對有關浮息銀行及其他借貸（附註

23）的現金流利率風險。管理層監察利率風險

並在有需要時考慮對沖重大利率風險。

本集團亦面對有關按現行市場利率計息的已抵

押銀行存款及銀行結餘的現金流利率風險。然

而，由於該等銀行結餘均為短期性質，故有關

風險對本集團而言極微。

本集團的現金流利率風險主要集中於本集團人

民幣借貸產生的、由中國人民銀行訂明的利率

波動。

以下敏感度分析乃根據浮息銀行及其他借貸的

利率風險而釐定。編製此分析時是假設於報告

期末之未償還負債金額在全年內仍未償還。

就浮息銀行及其他借貸而言，倘利率提高50個

基點而所有其他變數維持不變，則本集團截至

二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度的除稅後溢

利將減少約人民幣136,000元（二零一七年：人

民幣53,000元）。

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

Interest rate risk

The Group is also exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation